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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

East on Front 
Street B Will add sidewalk to fill in missing gaps on south side of Front 

between West and Mesquite before and of 2012
NE corner 
Border/Elm

no ramp; beyond NE corner, vertical 
change of 2" B Will add ramp and replace section of sidewalk with vertical 

change before the end of 2012
Bowen Sublett Collard east side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 2001; will add ramps on south side 
intersection with Bowen and reconstruct ramps at 
Collard/Bowen within compliance period

Bowen Green Oaks Mandy Way west side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change, missing required 
handrail, excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1996; will address several driveways along 
this section to eliminate hazards during compliance period

Bowen - east & 
west side near 
Chad

ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Chad on west 
side within compliance period; east side usability acceptable

Bowen - east side 
near Wimbledon 

ramp non-compliant slope
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Wimbledon 
within compliance period

Bowen - east side 
near El Salvador 
Court 

ramps non-compliant slopes
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at El Salvador 
Court within compliance period

Bowen Blue Quail Chad west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct several ramps along 
the west side of Bowen Road along this section within the 
compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several ramps and 
driveway crossings along the east side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several areas at 
driveway crossings on the west side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Circle 
S

east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will remove an 
obstacle in one location along this section of Bowen within 
compliance period

Bowen Pleasant Circle 
S 

Pleasant Circle 
N

ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will address obstacle 
at one driveway location within compliance period
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

0849 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B526

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; propose 
to reconstruct ramps within compliance period (SE ramp 
usability acceptable); see photos 5, 6

0850 Curb ramp has a 13.5 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B526
B Same note.

0851 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B527

B Same note.

0852 Curb ramp has a 8.9 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B527
B Same note.

0879 SW curb ramp type3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B544

B NW ramp to be updated by end of 2012; SW corner not altered 
since 1992 and usability acceptable; see photos 15, 16

0880 Curb ramp has a 10.6 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B544
B Same note.

0881 NW curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B545

B Same note.

0882 Pedestrian cross signal 
pushbutton does not have clear 
floor space.

§4.2 Provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) 
min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Fig. 
4).

2C B546
B Same note.

Woodside Drive 
@ Arkansas 

no curb cuts north of Arkansas

B

While there are curb ramps at Woodside/Arkansas, there are 
no curb cuts on east side of intersection at 
Woodside/Trowbridge just north of Arkansas.  Will add curb 
ramps at Woodside/Trowbridge by end of 2012

California/Monties 
Lane B

Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17, 18

North on West 
Street B

West Street between Main and Front altered with Downtown 
Drg Proj (ST98-04) initiated in 1998; Will update ramp at SE 
corner West/Abram by end of 2012

0157 City Intersection of 
Pleasant Ridge 
and Woodside Dr.

N/A N/A West

0150 City Intersection of 
Valley Spring Dr. 
and Pinehill Dr.

N/A N/A South
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

East on Front 
Street B Will add sidewalk to fill in missing gaps on south side of Front 

between West and Mesquite before and of 2012
NE corner 
Border/Elm

no ramp; beyond NE corner, 
vertical change of 2" B Will add ramp and replace section of sidewalk with vertical 

change before the end of 2012
Bowen Sublett Collard east side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 2001; will add ramps on south side 
intersection with Bowen and reconstruct ramps at 
Collard/Bowen within compliance period

Bowen Green Oaks Mandy Way west side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change, missing required 
handrail, excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1996; will address several driveways along 
this section to eliminate hazards during compliance period

Bowen - east & 
west side near 
Chad

ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Chad on west 
side within compliance period; east side usability acceptable

Bowen - east side 
near Wimbledon 

ramp non-compliant slope
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Wimbledon 
within compliance period

Bowen - east side 
near El Salvador 
Court 

ramps non-compliant slopes
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at El Salvador 
Court within compliance period

Bowen Blue Quail Chad west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct several ramps along 
the west side of Bowen Road along this section within the 
compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several ramps and 
driveway crossings along the east side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several areas at 
driveway crossings on the west side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Circle 
S

east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will remove an 
obstacle in one location along this section of Bowen within 
compliance period

Bowen Pleasant Circle 
S 

Pleasant Circle 
N

ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will address obstacle 
at one driveway location within compliance period
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

0849 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B526

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; propose 
to reconstruct ramps within compliance period (SE ramp 
usability acceptable); see photos 5, 6

0850 Curb ramp has a 13.5 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B526
B Same note.

0851 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B527

B Same note.

0852 Curb ramp has a 8.9 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B527
B Same note.

0879 SW curb ramp type3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B544

B NW ramp to be updated by end of 2012; SW corner not altered 
since 1992 and usability acceptable; see photos 15, 16

0880 Curb ramp has a 10.6 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B544
B Same note.

0881 NW curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B545

B Same note.

0882 Pedestrian cross signal 
pushbutton does not have clear 
floor space.

§4.2 Provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) 
min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Fig. 
4).

2C B546
B Same note.

Woodside Drive 
@ Arkansas 

no curb cuts north of Arkansas

B

While there are curb ramps at Woodside/Arkansas, there are 
no curb cuts on east side of intersection at 
Woodside/Trowbridge just north of Arkansas.  Will add curb 
ramps at Woodside/Trowbridge by end of 2012

California/Monties 
Lane B

Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17, 18

North on West 
Street B

West Street between Main and Front altered with Downtown 
Drg Proj (ST98-04) initiated in 1998; Will update ramp at SE 
corner West/Abram by end of 2012

0157 City Intersection of 
Pleasant Ridge 
and Woodside Dr.

N/A N/A West

0150 City Intersection of 
Valley Spring Dr. 
and Pinehill Dr.

N/A N/A South
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

Bowen near 
Arbrook 

east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
ped button 46" and no clear space

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps along this section of Bowen within the 
compliance period

Bowen near 
Garden 

east side ramp non-compliant slope, 
ped button 44" and no clear space; 
sidewalk to Mayfield - vertical 
change, excessive cross slopes, 
ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps and driveway crossings along this section of 
Bowen within the compliance period

Bowen  Sunset California east side ramp non-compliant slopes, 
excessive cross slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps and driveway crossings along this section of 
Bowen within the compliance period
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

Bowen near 
Arbrook 

east side ramps non-compliant 
slopes, ped button 46" and no clear 
space B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps along this section of Bowen within the 
compliance period

Bowen near 
Garden 

east side ramp non-compliant 
slope, ped button 44" and no clear 
space; sidewalk to Mayfield - 
vertical change, excessive cross 
slopes, ramps non-compliant 
slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps and driveway crossings along this section of 
Bowen within the compliance period

Bowen  Sunset California east side ramp non-compliant 
slopes, excessive cross slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will reconstruct 
several ramps and driveway crossings along this section of 
Bowen within the compliance period
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

East on Front 
Street B Will add sidewalk to fill in missing gaps on south side of Front 

between West and Mesquite before and of 2012
NE corner 
Border/Elm

no ramp; beyond NE corner, 
vertical change of 2" B Will add ramp and replace section of sidewalk with vertical 

change before the end of 2012
Bowen Sublett Collard east side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 2001; will add ramps on south side 
intersection with Bowen and reconstruct ramps at 
Collard/Bowen within compliance period

Bowen Green Oaks Mandy Way west side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change, missing required 
handrail, excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1996; will address several driveways along 
this section to eliminate hazards during compliance period

Bowen - east & 
west side near 
Chad

ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Chad on west 
side within compliance period; east side usability acceptable

Bowen - east side 
near Wimbledon 

ramp non-compliant slope
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Wimbledon 
within compliance period

Bowen - east side 
near El Salvador 
Court 

ramps non-compliant slopes
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at El Salvador 
Court within compliance period

Bowen Blue Quail Chad west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct several ramps along 
the west side of Bowen Road along this section within the 
compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several ramps and 
driveway crossings along the east side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several areas at 
driveway crossings on the west side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Circle 
S

east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will remove an 
obstacle in one location along this section of Bowen within 
compliance period

Bowen Pleasant Circle 
S 

Pleasant Circle 
N

ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will address obstacle 
at one driveway location within compliance period
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Line Road System Segment From To Side Item 
No. Issue ADA 

Code Proposed Correction P. 
Level Photo City Category City Notes

East on Front 
Street B Will add sidewalk to fill in missing gaps on south side of Front 

between West and Mesquite before and of 2012
NE corner 
Border/Elm

no ramp; beyond NE corner, 
vertical change of 2" B Will add ramp and replace section of sidewalk with vertical 

change before the end of 2012
Bowen Sublett Collard east side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 2001; will add ramps on south side 
intersection with Bowen and reconstruct ramps at 
Collard/Bowen within compliance period

Bowen Green Oaks Mandy Way west side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change, missing required 
handrail, excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1996; will address several driveways along 
this section to eliminate hazards during compliance period

Bowen - east & 
west side near 
Chad

ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Chad on west 
side within compliance period; east side usability acceptable

Bowen - east side 
near Wimbledon 

ramp non-compliant slope
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Wimbledon 
within compliance period

Bowen - east side 
near El Salvador 
Court 

ramps non-compliant slopes
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at El Salvador 
Court within compliance period

Bowen Blue Quail Chad west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct several ramps along 
the west side of Bowen Road along this section within the 
compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several ramps and 
driveway crossings along the east side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge west side ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several areas at 
driveway crossings on the west side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Circle 
S

east side ramps non-compliant slopes, 
vertical change

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will remove an 
obstacle in one location along this section of Bowen within 
compliance period

Bowen Pleasant Circle 
S 

Pleasant Circle 
N

ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will address obstacle 
at one driveway location within compliance period
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East on Front 
Street B Will add sidewalk to fill in missing gaps on south side of Front 

between West and Mesquite before and of 2012
NE corner 
Border/Elm

no ramp; beyond NE corner, 
vertical change of 2" B Will add ramp and replace section of sidewalk with vertical 

change before the end of 2012
Bowen Sublett Collard east side ramps non-compliant

slopes B
Bowen altered in 2001; will add ramps on south side 
intersection with Bowen and reconstruct ramps at 
Collard/Bowen within compliance period

Bowen Green Oaks Mandy Way west side ramps non-compliant 
slopes, vertical change, missing 
required handrail, excessive cross 
slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will address several driveways along 
this section to eliminate hazards during compliance period

Bowen - east & 
west side near 
Chad

ramps non-compliant slopes

B
Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Chad on west 
side within compliance period; east side usability acceptable

Bowen - east side 
near Wimbledon 

ramp non-compliant slope
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at Wimbledon 
within compliance period

Bowen - east side 
near El Salvador 
Court 

ramps non-compliant slopes
B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct ramps at El Salvador 
Court within compliance period

Bowen Blue Quail Chad west side ramps non-compliant
slopes B

Bowen altered in 1996; will reconstruct several ramps along 
the west side of Bowen Road along this section within the 
compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge east side ramps non-compliant 
slopes, excessive cross slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several ramps and 
driveway crossings along the east side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Ridge west side ramps non-compliant
slopes B

Bowen altered in 1995; will reconstruct several areas at 
driveway crossings on the west side of Bowen along this 
section within compliance period

Bowen IH20 Pleasant Circle 
S

east side ramps non-compliant 
slopes, vertical change

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will remove an 
obstacle in one location along this section of Bowen within 
compliance period

Bowen Pleasant Circle 
S 

Pleasant Circle 
N

ramps non-compliant slopes

B

This section of Bowen in City of Dalworthington Gardens but 
City of Arlington responsible for maintenance through 
Interlocal Agreement; modified in 1999; will address obstacle 
at one driveway location within compliance period
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0027 City W. Pleasant Ridge 
Rd.

Woodside Dr. Morris Heights 
Dr.

North 0085 NW Curb ramp type 1 has a non-
compliant cross slope of 8.2 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A A396

B Assuming NW ramp referenced is at intersection of Pleasant 
Ridge and Woodside, will update ramp by end of 2012

0507 SW curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B349

B
Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17,18

0508 Foot of the curb ramp has a 1" (25 mm) 
vertical change in level.

§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. 
change of level, beveled with a slope no 
greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition by 
means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG Fig. 7 
c, d).

1B B349

B Same note.

0509 Accessible route is 29" (737 mm) wide. §4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width 
accessible route with a cross slope not 
exceeding 2%.

1A B349

B Same note.

0510 SE curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B350

B Same note.

0511 Curb ramp has a 13.0 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B350
B Same note.

0512 Accessible route has a non-compliant 
cross slope of 13.6 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B350 B Same note.
0513 Bottom of the curb ramp has a 

0.5" (13 mm) vertical change in level.
§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. 

change of level, beveled with a slope no 
greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition by 
means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG Fig. 7 
c, d).

1B B350

B Same note.

0826 NE curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B513,
B514

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; will 
reconstruct ramps at Matlock/Valley Spring within compliance 
period; see photos 13,14

0827 Curb ramp has a 22.3 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B513
B Same note.

0828 The surface of the sidewalk is 
unstable and has loose material.

§4.5 Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a 
stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor surface.

1B B513
B Same note.

0147 City Intersection of 
Matlock Rd. and  
Valley Spring Dr.

N/A N/A East

0065 City Intersection of 
California Ln. and 
Monties Ln.

N/A N/A South
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0829 Transition from ramp to gutter 
has a 27.7 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B513
B Same note.

0830 SE curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B515

B Same note.

0831 The surface of the sidewalk is 
unstable and has loose material.

§4.5 Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a 
stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor 
surface.

1B B515
B Same note.

0832 Curb ramp has a 13.6 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B515
B Same note.

0833 Accessible route has a non-
compliant cross slope of 15.3 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B515 B Same note.
0834 Transition from ramp to gutter 

has a 29.3 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B515
B Same note.

0835 Accessible route has a non-
compliant cross slope of 8.0 % that 
extends 55 ft (16.76 m).

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B515
B Same note.

*0836 NW curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B517,
B518

B

Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; will 
reconstruct ramps at all corners of intersection within 
compliance period (NW ramp usability acceptable); see 
photos 9, 10, 11, 12

0837 Curb ramp has a 14.4 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B517
B Same note.

0838 NE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B519

B Same note.

0839 The surface of the sidewalk is 
unstable and has loose material.

§4.5 Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a 
stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor 
surface.

1B B519
B Same note.

0840 Curb ramp has a 14.1 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B519
B Same note.

0841 Accessible route has a non-
compliant cross slope of 3.0 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B519 B Same note.

0148 City Intersection of 
Valley Spring Dr. 
and Caprock Dr.

N/A N/A North
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0849 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B526

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; propose 
to reconstruct ramps within compliance period (SE ramp 
usability acceptable); see photos 5, 6

0850 Curb ramp has a 13.5 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B526
B Same note.

0851 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B527

B Same note.

0852 Curb ramp has a 8.9 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B527
B Same note.

0879 SW curb ramp type3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B544

B NW ramp to be updated by end of 2012; SW corner not altered 
since 1992 and usability acceptable; see photos 15, 16

0880 Curb ramp has a 10.6 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B544
B Same note.

0881 NW curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B545

B Same note.

0882 Pedestrian cross signal 
pushbutton does not have clear 
floor space.

§4.2 Provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) 
min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Fig. 
4).

2C B546
B Same note.

Woodside Drive 
@ Arkansas 

no curb cuts north of Arkansas

B

While there are curb ramps at Woodside/Arkansas, there are 
no curb cuts on east side of intersection at 
Woodside/Trowbridge just north of Arkansas.  Will add curb 
ramps at Woodside/Trowbridge by end of 2012

California/Monties 
Lane B

Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17, 18

North on West 
Street B

West Street between Main and Front altered with Downtown 
Drg Proj (ST98-04) initiated in 1998; Will update ramp at SE 
corner West/Abram by end of 2012

0157 City Intersection of 
Pleasant Ridge 
and Woodside Dr.

N/A N/A West

0150 City Intersection of 
Valley Spring Dr. 
and Pinehill Dr.

N/A N/A South
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0027 City W. Pleasant Ridge 
Rd.

Woodside Dr. Morris Heights 
Dr.

North 0085 NW Curb ramp type 1 has a non-
compliant cross slope of 8.2 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to provide 
a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A A396
B Assuming NW ramp referenced is at intersection of Pleasant 

Ridge and Woodside, will update ramp by end of 2012
0507 SW curb ramp type 1, surface does not 

have truncated domes or contrasting 
color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B349

B
Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17,18

0508 Foot of the curb ramp has a 1" (25 mm) 
vertical change in level.

§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. 
change of level, beveled with a slope no 
greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition by 
means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG Fig. 7 
c, d).

1B B349

B Same note.

0509 Accessible route is 29" (737 mm) wide. §4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to provide 
a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width accessible 
route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B349
B Same note.

0510 SE curb ramp type 1, surface does not 
have truncated domes or contrasting 
color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B350

B Same note.

0511 Curb ramp has a 13.0 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope 
not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B350
B Same note.

0512 Accessible route has a non-compliant 
cross slope of 13.6 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to provide 
a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B350 B Same note.
0513 Bottom of the curb ramp has a 0.5" (13 

mm) vertical change in level.
§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. 

change of level, beveled with a slope no 
greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition by 
means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG Fig. 7 
c, d).

1B B350

B Same note.

0826 NE curb ramp type 1, surface does not 
have truncated domes or contrasting 
color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-to-
center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and 
that shall contrast visually with adjoining 
surfaces. 

1A B513,
B514

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; will 
reconstruct ramps at Matlock/Valley Spring within compliance 
period; see photos 13,14

0827 Curb ramp has a 22.3 % non-compliant 
running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope 
not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 11).

1A B513
B Same note.

0828 The surface of the sidewalk is unstable 
and has loose material.

§4.5 Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a 
stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor surface.

1B B513
B Same note.

0147 City Intersection of 
Matlock Rd. and  
Valley Spring Dr.

N/A N/A East

0065 City Intersection of 
California Ln. and 
Monties Ln.

N/A N/A South
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0027 City W. Pleasant Ridge 
Rd.

Woodside Dr. Morris Heights 
Dr.

North 0085 NW Curb ramp type 1 has a non-
compliant cross slope of 8.2 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to provide 
a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A A396

B Assuming NW ramp referenced is at intersection of Pleasant 
Ridge and Woodside, will update ramp by end of 2012

0507 SW curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B349

B
Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17,18

0508 Foot of the curb ramp has a 1" (25 
mm) vertical change in level.

§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) 
max. change of level, beveled with a slope 
no greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition 
by means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG 
Fig. 7 c, d).

1B B349

B Same note.

0509 Accessible route is 29" (737 mm) wide.§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width 
accessible route with a cross slope not 
exceeding 2%.

1A B349

B Same note.

0510 SE curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B350

B Same note.

0511 Curb ramp has a 13.0 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B350
B Same note.

0512 Accessible route has a non-
compliant cross slope of 13.6 %.

§4.3 Rework or repave accessible route to 
provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.

1A B350 B Same note.
0513 Bottom of the curb ramp has a 

0.5" (13 mm) vertical change in 
level.

§4.3 Rework area and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) 
max. change of level, beveled with a slope 
no greater than 1:2, or mitigate condition 
by means of a curb ramp or ramp (ADAAG 
Fig. 7 c, d).

1B B350

B Same note.

0826 NE curb ramp type 1, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B513,
B514

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; will 
reconstruct ramps at Matlock/Valley Spring within compliance 
period; see photos 13,14

0827 Curb ramp has a 22.3 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B513
B Same note.

0828 The surface of the sidewalk is 
unstable and has loose material.

§4.5 Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a 
stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor 
surface.

1B B513
B Same note.

0147 City Intersection of 
Matlock Rd. and  
Valley Spring Dr.

N/A N/A East

0065 City Intersection of 
California Ln. and 
Monties Ln.

N/A N/A South
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0849 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does not 
have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised truncated 
domes with a diameter of nominal 0.9" (22 
mm), a height of 0.2" (5 mm) and a center-
to-center spacing of nominal 2.35" (59 
mm) and that shall contrast visually with 
adjoining surfaces. 

1A B526

B
Altered with major street maintenance in 2000/2001; propose 
to reconstruct ramps within compliance period (SE ramp 
usability acceptable); see photos 5, 6

0850 Curb ramp has a 13.5 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B526
B Same note.

0851 SE curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B527

B Same note.

0852 Curb ramp has a 8.9 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B527
B Same note.

0879 SW curb ramp type3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B544

B NW ramp to be updated by end of 2012; SW corner not altered 
since 1992 and usability acceptable; see photos 15, 16

0880 Curb ramp has a 10.6 % non-
compliant running slope.

§4.7 Rework curb ramp to provide a running 
slope not to exceed 8.33% (ADAAG Fig. 
11).

1A B544
B Same note.

0881 NW curb ramp type 3, surface does 
not have truncated domes or 
contrasting color.

§4.29 Rework surface to provide raised 
truncated domes with a diameter of 
nominal 0.9" (22 mm), a height of 0.2" (5 
mm) and a center-to-center spacing of 
nominal 2.35" (59 mm) and that shall 
contrast visually with adjoining surfaces. 

1A B545

B Same note.

0882 Pedestrian cross signal 
pushbutton does not have clear 
floor space.

§4.2 Provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) 
min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG 
Fig. 4).

2C B546
B Same note.

Woodside Drive 
@ Arkansas 

no curb cuts north of Arkansas

B

While there are curb ramps at Woodside/Arkansas, there are 
no curb cuts on east side of intersection at 
Woodside/Trowbridge just north of Arkansas.  Will add curb 
ramps at Woodside/Trowbridge by end of 2012

California/Monties 
Lane B

Monties from California to Sunset altered with major 
maintenance in 2000/2001; will reconstruct ramps within 
compliance period; see photos 17, 18

North on West 
Street B

West Street between Main and Front altered with Downtown 
Drg Proj (ST98-04) initiated in 1998; Will update ramp at SE 
corner West/Abram by end of 2012

0157 City Intersection of 
Pleasant Ridge 
and Woodside Dr.

N/A N/A West

0150 City Intersection of 
Valley Spring Dr. 
and Pinehill Dr.

N/A N/A South
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